

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION)	
CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00327 (ABJ)
)	
THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT)	
OF EDUCATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary 1

Argument 2

I. EPIC Has Organizational Standing under *Havens Realty*..... 2

II. The Individual Plaintiffs have Standing to Bring Suit Because There is an Imminent Risk that their Private Education Records will be Disclosed..... 7

III. EPIC has Standing to Bring Suit on Behalf of the Members of its Advisory Board and Board of Directors..... 10

IV. The Final Rule Is Entitled to *Chevron* Review, But Ultimately Fails to Qualify for *Chevron* Deference 10

V. The Department’s Reinterpretation of “Directory Information” Exceeds the Agency’s Statutory Authority 12

VI. The Final Rule’s Definition of “Authorized Representative” Exceeds the Education Department’s Statutory Authority Because the Plain Meaning and Legislative History of the FERPA Foreclose the Department’s Interpretation, and the Definition is Otherwise Not a Permissible Construction of the FERPA 16

 A. The FERPA’s Statutory Text and Legislative History Forbid the Department’s Broad Definition of “Authorized Representative” 16

 B. Notwithstanding Congress’s Statutory Limitations for “Authorized Representatives,” the Department’s Definition for “Authorized Representatives” is Not a Permissible Construction of the Statute 18

VII. The Final Rule’s Expansive Definition For Education Programs Is Not a Reasonable Construction Under the FERPA..... 21

VIII. The Disputed Definitions Are Not in Accordance with Law Because They Are Contrary to the FERPA’s Plain Meaning and Not a Permissible Construction of the Statute..... 22

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach, 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 3, 5, 6
Action Alliance of Senior Citizens of Greater Philadelphia v. Heckler, 789 F.2d 931 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 3
Am. Bus Ass’n v. Slater, 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 11
Am. Chemistry Council v. Johnson, 406 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 18
Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C.Cir. 1995)..... 11
**Am. Soc. for Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm’t, Inc.*, 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 2, 4, 6
Arkema Inc. v. EPA, 618 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 19
Backcountry Against Dumps v. EPA, 100 F.3d 147 (D.C.Cir. 1996)..... 11
Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 17
Blackman v. District of Columbia, 456 F.3d 167 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 17
**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 10
EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. F.C.C., ___ F.3d ___, 04-1033, 2013 WL 149996 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 15, 2013)..... 11
Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc., 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 7
Ethyl Corp. v. EPA, 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C.Cir. 1995) 11
Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 3, 5, 6
Gonzales v. Oregon, 546 U.S. 243 (2006) 10
Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 2
Krottner v. Starbucks Corp., 628 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) 10
Mountain States Legal Found. v. Glickman, 92 F.3d 1228 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9
Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Jackson, 816 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011) 11
Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of America v. Reno, 216 F.3d 122 (D.C.Cir. 2000)..... 18
Petit v. U.S. Dept. of Educ., 675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 17
Pisciotta v. Old Nat. Bancorp, 499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) 9
Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin., 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 8
Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. Nat’l Mediation Bd., 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11
S. Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe, 522 U.S. 329 (1998) 20
Serono Laboratories, Inc., 158 F.3d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 18
Spann v. Colonial Vill, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 3, 6
U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. F.C.C., 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3 10
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... 1
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(5)(B) 12
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(6) 7
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(5)..... 21
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(j)..... 13
 20 U.S.C. § 9871(C)..... 20
 20 U.S.C. §1232g (b) (3)..... 19
 20 U.S.C. §1232g(a)..... 18
 20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(H)..... 13
 20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(3) 21
 20 U.S.C. 1232g(f)..... 18
 5 U.S.C. § 706 (2)(A) 1
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 1

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. § 99.3..... 7, 12, 15, 16, 22
 34 C.F.R. § 99.35(a)(2) 19

Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems Grant Program, Grantee State – District of Columbia, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics..... 8

Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems Grant Program, Grantee State – Massachusetts, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics 8

Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems Grant Program, Grantee State – Missouri, US Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics 8

Statewide Longitudinal Data Systems Grant Program, Grantee State – Texas, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Nat’l Ctr. For Educ. Statistics 8
